

REGULAR SESSION, 1986

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 2185

(By # Delegate Farley)

Passed March 7, 1986

In Effect Passage

• C.M

770:2185

ENROLLED H. B. 2185

(By Delegate Farley)

[Passed March 7, 1986; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT supplementing, amending and increasing the amounts specified as available for payment of claims against the state for the remainder of the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred eighty-six, and through the subsequent fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred eighty-seven, as set forth in "Sec. 5. Awards for claims against the state." section, supplementing Enrolled Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1082, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-six, known as the budget bill.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That "Sec. 5. Awards for claims against the state." section of Enrolled Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1082, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-six, known as the budget bill, be supplemented, amended and increased by adding to the amounts specified in such section, and with such total amounts to thereafter read as follows:

1

TITLE 2. APPROPRIATIONS

- 2 Sec. 5. Awards for claims against the state.— 3 There are hereby appropriated, for the remainder of the 4 fiscal year 1985-86 and to remain in effect until June 5 30, 1987, from the funds as designated, in the amounts
- 6 as specified and for the claimants as named in enrolled

PRF

Enr. H. B. 2185]

7 house bill 1871, acts, legislature, regular session, 1986,

8 crime victim compensation fund of \$529,478.25 for

9 payment of claims against the state.

10 There are hereby appropriated for the remainder of the fiscal year 1985-86 and to remain in effect until June 11 12 30, 1987, from the funds as designated, in the amounts 13 as specified, and for the claimants as named in enrolled 14 house bill no. 1960 and no. 1961, acts, legislature, regular session, 1986 total general revenue funds of 15 16 \$632,699.04, state road funds of \$584,286.74, special 17 revenue funds of \$18,666.94 and federal funds of 18 \$13,136.56 for payments of claims against the state.

19 The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill 20 is to supplement, amend and increase the amounts 21 specified as available for payment of claims against the 22 state for the remainder of the fiscal year ending June 23 thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred eighty-six, and 24 through the subsequent fiscal year ending June thir-25 tieth, one thousand nine hundred eighty-seven, and with 26 such increased amounts being available for payment 27 and expenditure upon the effective date of this bill.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is competly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

Takes effect from passage.

10 Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

Dan Toulint

President of the Senate

peaker of the House of Delegates

this the 37 The within .

day of

...., 1986. Auha. O Governor

® GCU C 641

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR Date 3/13/86 Time 12:23

7.3 M2 11 P 5 27

File of T E OFFICE OF Seurelensyssiate of West Virgina

THIS DATE SURVEY

•